Schools Teachers in Tarauni Local Government Area of Kano State. The study adopted descriptive 

survey design. The population of the study was Six Hundred (600) teachers in all the Thirty (30) 

private Secondary Schools in Tarauni Local Government Area. Two Hundred and Thirty Four 

(234) teachers out of 600 were selected, while, Ten (10) were conveniently selected from which 

234 teachers were selected base on Research Advisor 2006 table of determining sample size. 

Simple random sampling technique was also adopted. Data were collected using Impact

[...]

of the population from which it was drawn and it must have good size to warrant statistical analysis. 

For the purpose of determining the sample size for the study, this study adopted Research Advisers 

(2006) recommendations for determining sample size; the sample size for the population of 600 

teachers is Two Hundred and Thirty Four (234). Hence, the sample size of the study is 234 private 

school teachers in Tarauni Local Government Area, Kano State. 

3.3.3 Sampling Technique 

For the purpose of selecting number of private secondary schools in Tarauni Local Government 

Area, Kano State, the researcher adopted convenient sampling technique.